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[image: image1.wmf]CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

CURRENT

PRECEDING  YEAR

CURRENT

PRECEDING  YEAR

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

QUARTER

TO DATE

PERIOD

30/06/2001

30/06/2000

30/06/2001

30/06/2000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

1(a)

Turnover

2,114,414

2,151,806

2,114,414

2,151,806

  (b)

Investment income (Dividend received)

0

6,651

0

6,651

  (c)

Other income including interest income

33,601

26,183

33,601

26,183

2(a)

Operating profit/(loss) before interest

on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

exceptional items, income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary items ("EBITDA")

21,651

       

 

171,081

     

 

21,651

        

 

171,081

     

 

  (b)

Less Interest on borrowings

(115,657)

    

 

(157,982)

    

 

(115,657)

    

 

(157,982)

    

 

  (c-i)

Less Depreciation and amortisation

(232,345)

    

 

(234,125)

    

 

(232,345)

    

 

(234,125)

    

 

  (c-ii)

Less Amortisation of unrealised loss on

foreign exchange

(93,122)

(139,694)

(93,122)

(139,694)

(d-i)

Add Profit on sale of aircraft and spare engines

2,096

235,727

2,096

235,727

  (d-ii)

Exceptional Item

0

0

0

0

  (e)

Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

and exceptional items but before income tax,

minority interests and extraordinary items.

(417,377)

    

 

(124,993)

    

 

(417,377)

    

 

(124,993)

    

 

  (f)

Share in the results of associated companies

4,021

(764)

           

 

4,021

(764)

           

 

  (g)

Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

interests and extraordinary items

(413,356)

    

 

(125,757)

    

 

(413,356)

    

 

(125,757)

    

 

  (h)

Taxation

772

            

 

(610)

           

 

772

             

 

(610)

           

 

(i)

(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

      before deducting minority interests

(412,584)

    

 

(126,367)

    

 

(412,584)

    

 

(126,367)

    

 

(ii)  Less minority interests

(1,228)

        

 

(1,648)

        

 

(1,228)

        

 

(1,648)

        

 

  (j)

Profit/(loss) after taxation

attributable to members of the company

(413,812)

    

 

(128,015)

    

 

(413,812)

    

 

(128,015)

    

 

3 (a)

Earnings/(Loss) per share based on 2 (j) above after 

deducting any provision for preference

dividends, if any:-

(i)  Basic (based on 2001:  770,000,000

      2000:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)

(53.74)

        

 

(16.63)

        

 

(53.74)

        

 

(16.63)

        

 

(ii)  Fully diluted (based on 2001: 770,000,000

       2000:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)

(53.74)

        

 

(16.63)

        

 

(53.74)

        

 

(16.63)

        

 



QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2001

INDIVIDUAL PERIOD

CUMULATIVE PERIOD

MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD

(COMPANY NO: 10601-W)

(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)




[image: image2.wmf]AS AT 

AS AT 

END OF

PRECEDING

CURRENT

FINANCIAL

QUARTER

YEAR

30/06/2001

31/03/2001

RM '000

RM '000

1

Fixed Assets

11,401,442

11,430,739

2

Investment in Associated Companies

85,078

78,034

3

Long Term Investments

165,432

175,555

4

Deferred Charges

1,521,620

1,632,859

5

Current Assets

    Stocks

353,512

346,345

    Trade Debtors

1,216,894

1,235,350

    Other Debtors

352,582

349,467

    Cash & Bank Balances

409,969

335,950

2,332,957

2,267,112

6

Current Liabilities

   Term Borrowings

1,794,554

1,321,002

   Trade Creditors

1,231,792

1,132,207

   Other Creditors

1,571,556

1,347,118

   Provision for Taxation

82,820

83,696

   Other Liabilities

1,347,208

1,535,716

   Proposed Dividend

0

0

6,027,930

5,419,739

7

Net Current Liabilities

(3,694,973)

       

 

(3,152,627)

        

 

9,478,599

10,164,560

8

Shareholders' Funds

1,474,642

1,888,453

Share Capital

770,000

770,000

Reserves

    Share Premium

1,925,214

1,925,214

    General Reserve

501,530

501,530

    Retained Profit

(1,722,102)

       

 

(1,308,291)

9

Minority Interests

13,575

12,347

10

Long Term Borrowings

7,578,090

7,829,873

11

Other Long Term Liabilities

    Deferred Income

410,157

431,752

    Deferred Taxation

2,135

2,135

9,478,599

10,164,560

12

Net Tangible Assets Per Share (Sen)

47

89

               CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


NOTES


Note 1
- Accounting Policies


The same accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the Group’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2001 have been applied in the preparation of the quarterly financial statements.






Note 2
- Exceptional Items


There was no exceptional item for the quarter ended 30 June 2001.




Note 3
- Extraordinary Items


There was no extraordinary item for the quarter ended 30 June 2001.




Note 4
- Taxation


There was no provision for deferred taxation for the quarter ended 30 June 2001.  The taxation figures do not include any adjustments for under or over-provision in respect of previous year.




Note 5
- Pre-acquisition Profits or Losses


There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses for the quarter ended 30 June 2001.




Note 6
- Profit on Sales of Investment and/or Properties


There were no sale of investment or properties for the quarter ended 30 June 2001.



Note 7 
- Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities


a) On 15 May 2001, the Company sold one US Government Treasury Strip amounting USD3,486,414 under a defeasance arrangement for its fixed rate debt payment which was due in June 2001.



b) As at 30 June 2001 the Group has the following quoted securities :-





In Malaysia

RM ‘000
Outside Malaysia

RM ‘000


              
Total investment at cost
             32
            1,377


              
Total investment at market value

 at end of reporting period
             64         
          39,678





Note 8
- Changes in Composition of Company/Group


There were no business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring or discontinuing of operations.



Note 9
- Corporate Proposals


The Group has proposed to issue up to RM800 million new zero dividend redeemable convertible preference shares (RCPS) of RM0.01 each at an issue price of RM1.00 each.  The RCPS proposal had been approved by Securities Commission and Foreign Investment Committee.



Note 10
- Seasonality or Cyclicality Of Operations


The Group is principally engaged in the business of air transportation and provision of related services.  The demand for the Group’s services is generally influenced by growth performance of the Malaysian economy and that of the countries that the Group operates and seasonality factors. 



Note 11
- Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance of debt and equity securities, share buybacks, share cancellations, shares held as Treasury shares or resale of Treasury shares during the period under review.

Note 12
- Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The details are as follows:






30 June 2001
31 March 2001




RM 000
RM 000


(a)
1.   Secured





(i)   Long Term





       Loans
1,863,711
1,948,858



       Finance Leases
4,637,613
4,755,221









(ii)  Short Term
0
0









2.   Unsecured





(i)   Long Term





       Loans
469,320
474,796









(ii)  Short Term
875,000
435,000









(iii) Guaranteed Bonds and Floating Rate Notes
1,527,000
1,537,000










9,372,644
9,150,875








(b)
Loans Due Within One Year
3,321,554
1,321,001



Loans Due After One Year
6,051,090
7,829,874




9,372,644
9,150,875








(c)
Loans by currencies in Ringgit Malaysia (000)





    Ringgit Malaysia
984,090
544,091



    US Dollars
6,586,070
6,786,787



    Japanese Yen
1,527,000
1,537,000



    French Franc
132,204
137,680



    British Pounds
143,280
145,317



    
9,372,644
9,150,875








(d) The Group as at 30 June 2001 has lease obligations amounting to RM2,138,235,396 (31 March 2001:

RM3,284,874,018)  which are covered by funds placed with and payments made to financial institutions

        at the  inception dates of the respective lease agreements under defeasance arrangements.  The defeased 

        lease obligations, together with the related fund placements and payments, are therefore not in the accounts.

        The guaranteed bonds and floating rate notes of 50 billion yen issued by a wholly owned subsidiary which

        bears   interest rates between 0.32750% to 2.55% (2000 : 0.3625% to 2.55%) per annum is unconditionally

        and irrevocably guaranteed by Malaysian Airline System Berhad.  The guaranteed bonds will mature on 

      29 May 2002.



Note 13
- Contingent Liabilities


The details are as follows:





As at 20 August 2001

RM 000



Corporate guarantee given to third parties
5,504  


      
Bank guarantee given to third parties
65,678



Performance Bonds given to third parties
640






















Note 14
- Financial Instruments


As at 20th August 2001, the Group has entered into various fuel hedging transactions to cover for the Financial Year 2001/02, in several lots totaling 6,685,000 barrels.  The market risk involved is the fluctuation of the market price of jet kerosene. The mark to market Ringgit value of total fuel hedged as at 20 August, 2001  would cost the Group RM10.365  million.  The accounting policy adopted is to charge to Profit and Loss Account the hedging proceeds or cost on maturity date.



Note 15
- Material Litigation

Pending material litigations as at 27th. August 2001 are as follows:



(a)         Protea Leasing Ltd (“Protea”) v. Royal Air Cambodge (“RAC”), 

Malaysian Airline System Berhad (“MAS”), 

Malaysian Helicopter Services (“Naluri”)
Protea issued a claim in the English High Court and served proceedings on MAS in September 1999.

Protea claims that MAS, acting in accordance with Naluri’s instructions, entered into a Management Agreement with RAC.  Thereafter, it is alleged that MAS, in its managerial role within RAC, induced or procured RAC to act in breach of three (3) aircraft lease agreements made between RAC and Protea.

MAS has served a Deference to the claim and the trial of this action will be heard from 11 June 2002.  The claim against RAC is for approximately US$15 million plus damages.  As against MAS and Naluri, the claim is for damages which are as yet unquantified.

The Directors are advised that the prospect of defending the claim is good.





Note 16
- Segmental Reporting







PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2001



By Business Activity
Turnover
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax
Total Assets Employed




RM ‘000
RM ‘000
RM ‘000










Airline Operations
1,656,982
(350,764)
14,789,354



Cargo Services
401,130
(58,585)
199,401



Engineering services
27,059
                      2,300
66,078



Catering services
12,791
(13,361)
138,519



Others
16,452
                      3,032
164,191




2,114,414
(417,378)
15,357,543




Note 17
- Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results

The first quarter result recorded a loss before tax of RM417.4 million compared to a loss before tax of RM460.5 million in the previous quarter.  Group revenue decreased by 5.9% while expenditure increased by 6.4%.    Share of profit from associated companies increased by RM4.8 million. 



Note 18 
- Review of Performance

The Group recorded an operating loss before tax (excluding the profit from sale and lease back of aircraft and sale of engine) of RM411.3 million for the first quarter ended 30 June 2001 as compared to a loss of RM361.6 million in the same quarter last year.   Compared to last year, Ringgit has strengthened against most operating currencies, which translated to a lower revenue of RM92.4 million.

During the quarter, the Company recorded a gain of RM2.1 million from the sale and leaseback of one aircraft (B777-200) and one B737-400 engine as compared to RM235.7 million profit registered for the same period last year (from sale and leaseback of one B747-400 and one B777-200; and sale of one DC10-30 and two B737-300 Freighter).  By including the profit from sale of aircraft, the Group loss before tax for the quarter amounted to RM417.4 million.  Loss after tax attributable to shareholders for the quarter ended 30 June 2001 was RM413.8 million as compared to a loss of RM128.0 million recorded last year. Group Losses Per Share for the quarter ended 30 June 2001 was 53.7 sen as compared to Group Losses Per Share of 16.6 sen for the same quarter last year.

Group Turnover for the quarter declined 1.7% to RM2.114 billion mainly due to lower passenger and cargo carriage and weakening of currencies. The Group’s expenditure increased by 0.9% to RM2.567 billion for the first quarter.  The main expenditure increases were in aircraft maintenance overhaul,  ground handling and inflight meals. 

During the quarter, capacity and traffic declined by 2.0% and 2.3% respectively compared to the same quarter last year.  Consequently, overall load factor for the first quarter declined by 0.1% points to 62.6% with passenger and cargo load factors of 62.7% and 57.4% respectively.

The subsidiaries in total incurred a loss before tax of RM66.6 million (2000 : RM62.1 million loss) for the first quarter.




Note 19
- Current Year Prospects


In addition to the relative strength of the Ringgit viz. a viz. most of our operating currencies, a weakening global and regional environment will put further pressure on yield and load on the international side of business.

MAS expects to reduce its losses on the domestic routes following the implementation of a 51.8% fare increase on routes within Peninsular Malaysia effective 01 August 2001.The Company has commenced several  programmes identified in its turnaround strategy announced in May this year.



Note 20
- Variance from Profit Forecast


The Group did not announce or issue any profit forecast or gave any profit guarantee for the financial year.



Note 21 - Dividend


The directors do not recommend any dividend for the quarter ended 30 June 2001. 
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				MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD

				QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2001

				(COMPANY NO: 10601-W)

				(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

				CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

								INDIVIDUAL PERIOD								CUMULATIVE PERIOD

								CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR				CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR

								YEAR				CORRESPONDING				YEAR				CORRESPONDING

								QUARTER				QUARTER				TO DATE				PERIOD

								30/06/2001				30/06/2000				30/06/2001				30/06/2000

								RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000

				1(a)		Turnover		2,114,414				2,151,806				2,114,414				2,151,806

				(b)		Investment income (Dividend received)		0				6,651				0				6,651

				(c)		Other income including interest income		33,601				26,183				33,601				26,183

				2(a)		Operating profit/(loss) before interest

						on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

						exceptional items, income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary items ("EBITDA")		21,651				171,081				21,651				171,081

				(b)		Less Interest on borrowings		(115,657)				(157,982)				(115,657)				(157,982)

				(c-i)		Less Depreciation and amortisation		(232,345)				(234,125)				(232,345)				(234,125)

				(c-ii)		Less Amortisation of unrealised loss on

						foreign exchange		(93,122)				(139,694)				(93,122)				(139,694)

				(d-i)		Add Profit on sale of aircraft and spare engines		2,096				235,727				2,096				235,727

				(d-ii)		Exceptional Item		0				0				0				0

				(e)		Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

						borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

						and exceptional items but before income tax,

						minority interests and extraordinary items.		(417,377)				(124,993)				(417,377)				(124,993)

				(f)		Share in the results of associated companies		4,021				(764)				4,021				(764)

				(g)		Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

						interests and extraordinary items		(413,356)				(125,757)				(413,356)				(125,757)

				(h)		Taxation		772				(610)				772				(610)

				(i)		(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

						before deducting minority interests		(412,584)				(126,367)				(412,584)				(126,367)

						(ii)  Less minority interests		(1,228)				(1,648)				(1,228)				(1,648)

				(j)		Profit/(loss) after taxation

						attributable to members of the company		(413,812)				(128,015)				(413,812)				(128,015)

				3 (a)		Earnings/(Loss) per share based on 2 (j) above after

						deducting any provision for preference

						dividends, if any:-

						(i)  Basic (based on 2001:  770,000,000

						2000:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)		(53.74)				(16.63)				(53.74)				(16.63)

						(ii)  Fully diluted (based on 2001: 770,000,000

						2000:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)		(53.74)				(16.63)				(53.74)				(16.63)
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		CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

						AS AT				AS AT

						END OF				PRECEDING

						CURRENT				FINANCIAL

						QUARTER				YEAR

						30/06/2001				31/03/2001

						RM '000				RM '000

		1		Fixed Assets		11,401,442				11,430,739

		2		Investment in Associated Companies		85,078				78,034

		3		Long Term Investments		165,432				175,555

		4		Deferred Charges		1,521,620				1,632,859

		5		Current Assets

				Stocks		353,512				346,345

				Trade Debtors		1,216,894				1,235,350

				Other Debtors		352,582				349,467

				Cash & Bank Balances		409,969				335,950

						2,332,957				2,267,112

		6		Current Liabilities

				Term Borrowings		1,794,554				1,321,002

				Trade Creditors		1,231,792				1,132,207

				Other Creditors		1,571,556				1,347,118

				Provision for Taxation		82,820				83,696

				Other Liabilities		1,347,208				1,535,716

				Proposed Dividend		0				0

						6,027,930				5,419,739

		7		Net Current Liabilities		(3,694,973)				(3,152,627)

						9,478,599				10,164,560

		8		Shareholders' Funds		1,474,642				1,888,453

				Share Capital		770,000				770,000

				Reserves

				Share Premium		1,925,214				1,925,214

				General Reserve		501,530				501,530

				Retained Profit		(1,722,102)				(1,308,291)

		9		Minority Interests		13,575				12,347

		10		Long Term Borrowings		7,578,090				7,829,873

		11		Other Long Term Liabilities

				Deferred Income		410,157				431,752

				Deferred Taxation		2,135				2,135

						9,478,599				10,164,560

		12		Net Tangible Assets Per Share (Sen)		47				89






